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Conestoga Township  

 
Township Board of Supervisors 

Chairman of the Board: Matthew Connelly  Term expires:  2028 
Vice Chairman of the Board: Thomas Grassel Jr  Term expires:  2026 
Assistant Treasurer: Joseph Devoy  Term expires:  2030 
 

 

Township Staff 

Secretary/Treasurer: Jessie Ebersole 
Roadmaster: Brian Herr 
Roadcrew: Chester Leroy Eshleman 
 Derek Good 
 Barry Rankin 
 Robert Barton 

 

Township Planning Commission 
Chairman of the Commission: Daniel Alexander  Term expires:  2026 
Secretary: John Stipe III  Term expires:  2029 
Member: Wes Bruckno   Term expires:  2027 
Member: Scott Kriner   Term expires:  2028 
Member: Eric Peifer   Term expires:  2030 

 
 

Township Zoning Hearing Board 
Chairman of the Board: Vince Metzler  Term expires:  2029 
Vice Chairman: John Kauffman  Term expires:  2028 
Secretary: Joe DeLuca   Term expires:  2026 
Member: Don Harnish   Term expires:  2027 
Member: Rich Graham   Term expires:  2030 
Alternate Member: James Caldwell  Term expires:  2028 

 
 
Date Formed     1712 

Form of Government    Second Class Township 

Current Population (2020 Census)  3914 

Township Road Miles    37.57 [includes Turnback mileage: 12.11] 

State Highway Miles    12.91 
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Summary of Funds 
 

 

GENERAL OPERATING 2026 
Revenues $ 
Real Estate Taxes 278,200 
Local Tax Enabling 710,000 
Licenses & Permits, Fines, Interest 61,000 
Grants, State Revenue & Entitlements 550,100 
Charges for Service 93,700 
Other Revenue and Fund Transfers 316,200 

Total Revenues 2,009,200 
 

Expenses $ 
General Government 227,310 
Public Safety 159,070 
Public Works - Sanitation 32,600 
Road Dept & Streets 1,360,300 
Culture & Recreation 4,700 
Employer Paid Benefits 225,220 

Total Expenses 2,009,200 
Budget Fund Balance Reserve / (Deficit) 0 
Total Expenses & Budget Reserve 2,009,200 

 
 
 
 

STATE HIGHWAY 2026 
Revenues $ 
Interest Earned 13,000 
Liquid Fuels Allocation 151,500 
Turn Back Funds 48,440 
Other Revenue and Fund Transfers 0 

Total Revenues 212,940 
 

Expenses $ 
Road Bid Project 485,000 

Total Expenses 485,000 
Budget Fund Balance Reserve / (Deficit)   (272,060) 
Total Expenses & Budget Reserve 212,940 

 
  



Page 4 of 12   

General Operating Summary 
 

General Operating Revenues Overview 
 

REVENUES BY MAJOR SOURCE 2026
Revenues $ 
Real Estate Taxes 278,200 
Local Tax Enabling 710,000 
Licenses & Permits, Fines, Interest 61,000 
Grants, State Revenue & Entitlements 550,100 
Charges for Service 93,700 
Other Revenue and Fund Transfers 316,200 
Total Revenues 2,009,200 
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General Operating Fund 

 

General Operating Revenue Details 
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General Operating Fund 

 
General Operating Revenue Details – continued 
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General Operating Fund Expenses 

 
General Operating Expenses Overview 

 

EXPENSES BY MAJOR CATEGORIES 2026
Expenses $ 

 General Government 227,310 
Public Safety 159,070 
Public Works - Sanitation 32,600 
Road Dept & Streets 1,360,300 
Culture & Recreation 4,700 
Employer Paid Benefits 225,220 
Total Expenses 2,009,200 
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General Operating Fund 

 
General Operating Expense Details 
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General Operating Fund 

 
General Operating Expense Details – continued 
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General Operating Fund 

 
General Operating Expense Details – continued 
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General Operating Fund 

 
General Operating Expense Details – continued 
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State Highway Fund 

 
Revenue and Expense Details 

 

 
 


